Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (15) - (15)

Total  (15) - (15)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI 225 (35) 190
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (2,137) 617 (1,520)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (5,326) - (5,326)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  64 (21) 43
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (61) - (61)

Total ¥(7,235) ¥561 ¥(6,674)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans  (55)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (800)
Total  (855)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders
of the parent company:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  190
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans  (1,465)
Foreign currency translation adjustments  (4,526)
Net changes in cash flow hedges   43
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method  (61)
Total  ¥(5,819)

HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

34

 Millions of yen
 2015
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  ¥512 ¥(91) ¥421
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (978) 127 (851)
Foreign currency translation adjustments 3,438 - 3,438
Net changes in cash flow hedges  58 (25) 33
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 72 - 72

Total 3,102 11 3,113
Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:
Net changes in cash flow hedges 48 (18) 30

Total  48 (18) 30
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI 512 (91) 421
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (978) 127 (851)
Foreign currency translation adjustments 3,438 - 3,438
Net changes in cash flow hedges  106 (43) 63
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 72 - 72

Total ¥3,150 ¥(7) 3,143
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   (17)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans  (28)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   71
Total  26

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders
of the parent company:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  438
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans  (823)
Foreign currency translation adjustments  3,367
Net changes in cash flow hedges   63
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method  72
Total  ¥3,117

HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

35

 Thousands of U.S. dollars
 2016
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  $1,997 $(311) $1,686
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (18,965) 5,476 (13,490)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (47,267) - (47,267)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  568 (186) 382
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (408) - (408)

Total (64,075) 4,979 (59,097)
Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (133) - (133)

Total  (133) - (133)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI 1,997 (311) 1,686
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (18,965) 5,476 (13,490)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (47,267) - (47,267)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  568 (186) 382
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (541) - (541)

Total $(64,208) $4,979 (59,230)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans  (488)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (7,100)
Total  (7,588)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders
of the parent company:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  1,686
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans  (13,001)
Foreign currency translation adjustments  (40,167)
Net changes in cash flow hedges   382
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method  (541)
Total  $(51,642)